Monarch Electrifi ed Series
Falcon
Monarch
Dor-O-Matic
Ingersoll Rand’s Security Technologies Sector is a leading global provider of products and services that make  environments safe,
secure and productive. The Sector’s market-leading products include electronic and biometric access control systems; time and
attendance and personnel scheduling systems; mechanical locks and portable security,  door closers and exit devices, steel doors
and frames, architectural hardware and technologies and services for global  security markets.

4. ELR devices will not work properly and will not be warranted without
purchase of RDS-2 power supply.
How to Order
To order ELR feature add “ELR” prefix to device designation.
(Example: ELR-18-R-EO)
Note:
1. Closing normally open dry contact to the RDS-2 power supply will
retract latch(s). Opening normally open switch returns latch(s) to
locked position.
2. For special applications, consult factory.
*Power supply must be purchased for warranty to apply.
Electric Latch Retraction (ELR) - for all 17 and 18 Series devices.
The Electric Latch Retraction (ELR) feature provides control of latch retraction by guard or security system, allowing free
entrance from outside or trim side of door. The ELR system can be activated to hold the latch open momentarily or for
extended periods of time. The ELR feature can be interfaced with automatic doors, card readers, automatic fire alarm
systems, etc. The ELR application requires the use of the RDS-2 power supply.
Electric Latch Retraction (ELR)
Wire Chart
LENGTH OF 24VDC
WIRE RUN (FT.) 4 AMPS
0-100 14 AWG
101-200 12 AWG
201-300 10 AWG
301-400 8 AWG
To Dedicated
110V AC/5 Amp
Dedicated 110V AC
To Security Panel
*Door Position Switches
24VDC
RDS-2
MONARCH
*Power Operator
CEILING
LINE
*Interior
Push Button
*Exterior
Push Button
4 Wire Power
Transfer
Hinge
*Key
Switch
4 Wire Power
Transfer
Hinge
ELR-18-C-L
(Device 1)
ELR-18-C-LxSM
(Device 2)
Electric Latch Retraction-Double Doors x Key Switch
EXAMPLE: ADA Compliant Entrance
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
RDS-2 Schematic
Specifications
• Solenoid rated for continuous-duty operation
with RDS-2 (required power supply).
• Current inrush provided by RDS-2 of 24V DC 4 Amps
for one second duration, 5V DC 1 Amp continuous.
• Supply voltage required to RDS-2 - 115V/60HZ/5
Amps.
• Solid state circuitry, microprocessor based.
• RDS-2 power supply (required):
– On-board D.I.P. switches for variable relatch delay.
– On-board L.E.D. diagnostics.

4. ELR devices will not work properly and will not be warranted without
purchase of RDS-2 power supply.
How to Order
To order ELR feature add “ELR” prefix to device designation.
(Example: ELR-18-R-EO)
Note:
1. Closing normally open dry contact to the RDS-2 power supply will
retract latch(s). Opening normally open switch returns latch(s) to
locked position.
2. For special applications, consult factory.
*Power supply must be purchased for warranty to apply.
Electric Latch Retraction (ELR) - for all 17 and 18 Series devices.
The Electric Latch Retraction (ELR) feature provides control of latch retraction by guard or security system, allowing free
entrance from outside or trim side of door. The ELR system can be activated to hold the latch open momentarily or for
extended periods of time. The ELR feature can be interfaced with automatic doors, card readers, automatic fire alarm
systems, etc. The ELR application requires the use of the RDS-2 power supply.
Electric Latch Retraction (ELR)
Wire Chart
LENGTH OF 24VDC
WIRE RUN (FT.) 4 AMPS
0-100 14 AWG
101-200 12 AWG
201-300 10 AWG
301-400 8 AWG
To Dedicated
110V AC/5 Amp
Dedicated 110V AC
To Security Panel
*Door Position Switches
24VDC
RDS-2
MONARCH
*Power Operator
CEILING
LINE
*Interior
Push Button
*Exterior
Push Button
4 Wire Power
Transfer
Hinge
*Key
Switch
4 Wire Power
Transfer
Hinge
ELR-18-C-L
(Device 1)
ELR-18-C-LxSM
(Device 2)
Electric Latch Retraction-Double Doors x Key Switch
EXAMPLE: ADA Compliant Entrance
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
RDS-2 Schematic
Specifications
• Solenoid rated for continuous-duty operation
with RDS-2 (required power supply).
• Current inrush provided by RDS-2 of 24V DC 4 Amps
for one second duration, 5V DC 1 Amp continuous.
• Supply voltage required to RDS-2 - 115V/60HZ/5
Amps.
• Solid state circuitry, microprocessor based.
• RDS-2 power supply (required):
– On-board D.I.P. switches for variable relatch delay.
– On-board L.E.D. diagnostics.

(XX Series devices require conduit through door).
• Power transfer hinge 2-wire minimum rated 1/2 Amp.
How to Order
To order FSA/FSE feature add FSA or FSE suffix to device designation.
(Example: 18-R-L-FSA)
Note:
1. FSA/FSE can be used on all devices except Concealed Vertical and Three
Point Latch.
2. For special applications consult factory.
3. The FSA/FSE feature can be used in conjunction with ELR (Electric Latch
Retraction), EA (Exit Alarm), HWEA (Hard Wire Exit Alarm), Security
Monitoring (DM, LM, AE, SM, LK), DX (Delayed Egress) and ED (Electric
Dogging).
Required Power Supply- LUT-2*
• LUT-2 is a power supply unit for FSA/FSE features requiring
115V/60HZ/5 Amp service and control wiring to device.
• LUT-2 will operate up to 2 devices either simultaneously with one switch,
or independently with two switches. 24V DC 1 Amp output from LUT-2.
• To order LUT-2 power supply, specify “LUT- 2” for 1 to 2 device controls.
* Power supply must be purchased for warranty to apply.
Note:
1. LUT-2 weight 4 lbs.
2. LUT-2 comes in a 6" x 6" x 4" NEMA rated box.
Wire Chart
LENGTH OF 24VDC
WIRE RUN (FT.) 0.4 AMPS
0-500 18 AWG
501-700 16 AWG
Input Voltage
For Key Pad
To Dedicated
110V AC/1Amp
To Security PanelSecurity
Junction
Box
24 VDC
LUT-2
MONARCH
CEILING
LINE
*Key Pad
4 Wire
Power
Transfer
Hinge
XX-R-Lx FSExDM
Electric Lock/Unlock Trim
Single Door x Access Control
Operation:
• Keypad use from exterior allows entry from exterior by unlocking device
trim for duration set by reader/controller.
• Fail Secure (FSE) application. Loss of power maintains trim in locked
position. Egress from interior is available at all times.
• Exterior override access by key in exterior trim, key removable only
when locked.
• Security monitoring optional items shown are: Device Monitoring (DM)
(crossbar depression and latch movement).
*Supplied by Schlage.
LUT-2 Schematic
DC Output
Incoming Power
110V AC
60HZ
5AMPS
BLACK
BLACK
WHITE
WHITE
TRANSFORMER
FUSE
3AG
1 AMP
24V DC OUTPUT

(XX Series devices require conduit through door).
• Power transfer hinge 2-wire minimum rated 1/2 Amp.
How to Order
To order FSA/FSE feature add FSA or FSE suffix to device designation.
(Example: 18-R-L-FSA)
Note:
1. FSA/FSE can be used on all devices except Concealed Vertical and Three
Point Latch.
2. For special applications consult factory.
3. The FSA/FSE feature can be used in conjunction with ELR (Electric Latch
Retraction), EA (Exit Alarm), HWEA (Hard Wire Exit Alarm), Security
Monitoring (DM, LM, AE, SM, LK), DX (Delayed Egress) and ED (Electric
Dogging).
Required Power Supply- LUT-2*
• LUT-2 is a power supply unit for FSA/FSE features requiring
115V/60HZ/5 Amp service and control wiring to device.
• LUT-2 will operate up to 2 devices either simultaneously with one switch,
or independently with two switches. 24V DC 1 Amp output from LUT-2.
• To order LUT-2 power supply, specify “LUT- 2” for 1 to 2 device controls.
* Power supply must be purchased for warranty to apply.
Note:
1. LUT-2 weight 4 lbs.
2. LUT-2 comes in a 6" x 6" x 4" NEMA rated box.
Wire Chart
LENGTH OF 24VDC
WIRE RUN (FT.) 0.4 AMPS
0-500 18 AWG
501-700 16 AWG
Input Voltage
For Key Pad
To Dedicated
110V AC/1Amp
To Security PanelSecurity
Junction
Box
24 VDC
LUT-2
MONARCH
CEILING
LINE
*Key Pad
4 Wire
Power
Transfer
Hinge
XX-R-Lx FSExDM
Electric Lock/Unlock Trim
Single Door x Access Control
Operation:
• Keypad use from exterior allows entry from exterior by unlocking device
trim for duration set by reader/controller.
• Fail Secure (FSE) application. Loss of power maintains trim in locked
position. Egress from interior is available at all times.
• Exterior override access by key in exterior trim, key removable only
when locked.
• Security monitoring optional items shown are: Device Monitoring (DM)
(crossbar depression and latch movement).
*Supplied by Schlage.
LUT-2 Schematic
DC Output
Incoming Power
110V AC
60HZ
5AMPS
BLACK
BLACK
WHITE
WHITE
TRANSFORMER
FUSE
3AG
1 AMP
24V DC OUTPUT

six months (on standby mode).
Exit Alarm (EA/HWEA)
How to Order
To order EA feature add “EA” prefix to device designation.
(Example: EA-18-R-EO)
To order EAK (Exit Alarm Kit) feature order “EAK” plus device
length (3’ or 4’), type of device (17, 18 or 19 Series) and the
finish of your existing device.
(Example: EAK-4’, 17 Series, US 10 or EAK-4’, 19 Series,
US32D) (For retrofit application)
Note:
1. Both EA (Exit Alarm) and EAK (Retrofit Kit) supplied with
self-adhesive warning label. (See photo on page 13)
2. For special applications, consult factory.
Hard Wire Option - HWEA (Hard Wired Exit Alarm)
The HWEA feature allows for the exit alarm to be hooked up to
24V DC service instead of the use of a 9V battery.
• Power transfer hinge-2 wire minimum rated 1/2 Amp.
To order add “HWEA” in place of “EA” as above.
(Example: HWEA-18-R-EO)
Required Power Supply (For HWEA)*
Specify LUT-2 for use as a 24V power supply.
* Power supply must be purchased for warranty to apply.
Notes:
1. LUT-2 weight 4 lbs.
2. LUT-2 comes in a 6" x 6" x 4" NEMA rated box.
Minimum door width required
for standard devices
DEVICE 3’ 4’
17-R 2' 11" 3' 5"
17-V 2' 105/16" 3' 51/4"
17-C 2' 113/4" 3' 43/4"
18-R 2' 101/2" 3' 41/2"
18-V 2' 101/2" 3' 41/2"
18-C 2' 111/2" 3' 51/2"
18-M 2' 111/2" 3' 51/2"
18-TPL 2' 111/2" 3' 51/2"
19-R 2' 91/4" 3' 41/2"
19-V 2' 91/4" 3' 41/2"
Device with Exit Alarm (EA/HWEA)
HWEAK
Hard Wire Exit Alarm Kit
EA/HWEA Sticker
EAK
Exit Alarm Kit
EA-18-R-EO
Exit Alarm Device
EXIT ALARMEXIT ALARM
Specifications
• All solid state circuitry.
• Powered by one 9V alkaline battery (supplied).
• LED indicator showing armed status of alarm.
• 10 second delay (during arming) permitting egress.
• Outside key entry without activating alarm (will not work
when set up as DM option to activate EA).
• Works with rim, mortise, concealed, vertical rod and three
point latch devices.*
• EAK retrofit kit available for your existing devices.**
• Alarm sounds continuously at 90 db level for approximately
10 minutes prior to automatic reset. Low decibel beeping
will continue at intervals until manual reset (HWEA only).
• Low battery power indication.
• UL listed.
* For applications on vertical rod or T.P.L. devices, specify DM (Device Monitor);
specify DL (deadlocking)  on rim devices.
** Not recommended as a retrofit kit for your existing surface vertical, T.P.L.
and nondeadlocking rim devices.
The EA feature can be used in conjunction with ELR (Electric
Latch Retraction),
FSA/FSE (Fail Safe/Fail Secure) and Security Monitoring
(DM, LM, AE) features.
1312
Exit Alarm (EA/HWEA) - for all 17, 18 and 19 Series devices.
The Exit Alarm/Hardwire (EA/HWEA) feature provides a battery powered exit alarm to allow for a simple and effective means of
monitoring the use of exits while still maintaining means of egress (for code requirements). When the touchbar is depressed, the alarm
will sound continuously, indicating that the exit has been violated. The exit alarm can only be reset by way of a standard 11⁄8 mortise
cylinder with standard “A” (5/16" wide x 3/4" long) cam. The design of the unit will allow the single 9V battery to last for at least
six months (on standby mode).
Exit Alarm (EA/HWEA)
How to Order
To order EA feature add “EA” prefix to device designation.
(Example: EA-18-R-EO)
To order EAK (Exit Alarm Kit) feature order “EAK” plus device
length (3’ or 4’), type of device (17, 18 or 19 Series) and the
finish of your existing device.
(Example: EAK-4’, 17 Series, US 10 or EAK-4’, 19 Series,
US32D) (For retrofit application)
Note:
1. Both EA (Exit Alarm) and EAK (Retrofit Kit) supplied with
self-adhesive warning label. (See photo on page 13)
2. For special applications, consult factory.
Hard Wire Option - HWEA (Hard Wired Exit Alarm)
The HWEA feature allows for the exit alarm to be hooked up to
24V DC service instead of the use of a 9V battery.
• Power transfer hinge-2 wire minimum rated 1/2 Amp.
To order add “HWEA” in place of “EA” as above.
(Example: HWEA-18-R-EO)
Required Power Supply (For HWEA)*
Specify LUT-2 for use as a 24V power supply.
* Power supply must be purchased for warranty to apply.
Notes:
1. LUT-2 weight 4 lbs.
2. LUT-2 comes in a 6" x 6" x 4" NEMA rated box.
Minimum door width required
for standard devices
DEVICE 3’ 4’
17-R 2' 11" 3' 5"
17-V 2' 105/16" 3' 51/4"
17-C 2' 113/4" 3' 43/4"
18-R 2' 101/2" 3' 41/2"
18-V 2' 101/2" 3' 41/2"
18-C 2' 111/2" 3' 51/2"
18-M 2' 111/2" 3' 51/2"
18-TPL 2' 111/2" 3' 51/2"
19-R 2' 91/4" 3' 41/2"
19-V 2' 91/4" 3' 41/2"
Device with Exit Alarm (EA/HWEA)
HWEAK
Hard Wire Exit Alarm Kit
EA/HWEA Sticker
EAK
Exit Alarm Kit
EA-18-R-EO
Exit Alarm Device
EXIT ALARMEXIT ALARM
Specifications
• All solid state circuitry.
• Powered by one 9V alkaline battery (supplied).
• LED indicator showing armed status of alarm.
• 10 second delay (during arming) permitting egress.
• Outside key entry without activating alarm (will not work
when set up as DM option to activate EA).
• Works with rim, mortise, concealed, vertical rod and three
point latch devices.*
• EAK retrofit kit available for your existing devices.**
• Alarm sounds continuously at 90 db level for approximately
10 minutes prior to automatic reset. Low decibel beeping
will continue at intervals until manual reset (HWEA only).
• Low battery power indication.
• UL listed.
* For applications on vertical rod or T.P.L. devices, specify DM (Device Monitor);
specify DL (deadlocking)  on rim devices.
** Not recommended as a retrofit kit for your existing surface vertical, T.P.L.
and nondeadlocking rim devices.
The EA feature can be used in conjunction with ELR (Electric
Latch Retraction),
FSA/FSE (Fail Safe/Fail Secure) and Security Monitoring
(DM, LM, AE) features.
1312